

ITEM NO.33
SECTION XIV

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. RAJESH KUMAR GOEL

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6023/2020

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUSUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only IA No. 78563/2021 in SLP(C) 10452/2020 and IA No. 78554/2021 in SLP(C) 1235/2021 to be listed before Ld. Registrar Court.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1235/2021 (XIV)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 78554/2021

IA No. 78554/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

SLP(C) No. 10452/2020 (XIV)

(FOR

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 78563/2021

IA No. 78563/2021 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 19-07-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rohit Kumar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vivek Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 1235/2021 and SLP(C) No. 10452/2020

Delay in filing spare copies is condoned. Notice be issued immediately. Dasti as requested is permitted in addition. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner makes a request

to serve the respondents through concerned Court. Allowed. Details of the concerned Court be furnished within one week.

Ld. Advocate, Mr. Rajat Sharma submits that he appears for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and 7 in SLP(C) Nos.1235/2021 and 10452/2020. He further submits that he is the caveator and he has already filed vakalatnama in these two matters. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve him the copy of pleadings within one week. Thereafter, four weeks' time is granted to the said respondents for filing counter affidavit.

List again on 31.8.2021.

RAJESH KUMAR GOEL
Registrar