

ITEM NO.1708 Court 12 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 6023/2020

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUSUM & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Only I.A. No. 158553 of 2021 in SLP(C) 7566/2020 is to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7566/2020 (XIV)

(FOR FOR WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION ON IA 158553/2021

IA No. 158553/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 21-02-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
[IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Rohit Kumar Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Manjeet Chawla, AOR

Ms. Shashi Kiran, AOR
Mr. Arjun Sain, Adv.
Ms. Sangeeta Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Manoj Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In SLP(C) NO. 7566/2020

Learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Rahul Kumar Sinha, submitted that an application has been filed seeking permission to withdraw the Special Leave Petition as the award has been satisfied by the insurance company as there has been a settlement between the parties and the amount has been deposited before the High Court.

Learned counsel for the respondent, Mr. Manjeet Chawla, does not object to the said submission.

In the circumstances, I.A. No. 158553/2021 seeking permission to withdraw the Special Leave Petition is allowed. The Special Leave Petition is dismissed as withdrawn accordingly.

In SLP(C) NO. 6023/2020

Delink 1708.1 from this matter, the Registry to ascertain and to put up the name of the learned counsel who are appearing on behalf of the respondents and list the same before this Court along with the connected matters.

(HARSHITA UPPAL)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER