

ITEM NO.1716

COURT NO.12

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6023/2020

NEW INDIA ASSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KUSUM & ORS.

Respondent(s)

((Only SLP(c) Nos. 1220, 1831, 1834, 1229, 1350, 1346, 1222, 1342 of 2021 and IA No. 220788/2023 in SLP(C) 1799/2021 are to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber))

WITH

SLP(C) No. 1799/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 220788/2023 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

SLP(C) No. 1220/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54593/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54594/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1834/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.56689/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.56690/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1831/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.50507/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.50509/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1229/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54577/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54578/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1350/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54605/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54606/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1346/2021 (XIV)

(IA No.54596/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54597/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1222/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54709/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54711/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 1342/2021 (XIV)

(IA No.54600/2020-C/DELAY IN FILING and IA No.54603/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 26-04-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Mahipal, AOR
Mr. Rohit K Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Sinha, AOR
Ms. Binisa Mohanty, Adv.
Mrs. Vimal Sinha, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 220788/2023

Prayer in this application is for deletion of the name of common respondent namely Mushtak Ahmad, who is Respondent No. 4 in SLP(c)Nos.1799/2021 & 1220/2021, Respondent No.6 in SLP(C)Nos.1834/2021 & 1831/2021, Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C)No.1229/2021, Respondent No. 4 in SLP(C)No.1350/2021, Respondent No. 3 in SLP(C)Nos.1346/2021 & 1222/2021, Respondent No.4 in SLP(C)No.1342/2021 respectively, from the array of the parties. For the reasons that the said respondent was a driver and had expired. No claim is made against the said respondent.

In the light of the statement made by the learned counsel for the applicant(s)/petitioner(s), the said application is allowed.

The name of the said common respondent be deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the applicant(s)/petitioner(s). Registry to proceed accordingly.

(NIRMALA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AMITA PANDEY)
BRANCH OFFICER